LAW No. 06/L-070

ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No.04/L-179 ON ROAD TRANSPORT

The Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo,

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Approves:

LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 04/L-179 ON ROAD TRANSPORT

Article 1 Purpose

The purpose of this Law is to amend and supplement the Law No.04/L-179 on Road Transport.

Article 2

- 1. Article 74 of the Basic Law paragraphs 1., 3., and 5. shall be amended as follows:
 - 1.1. the text of paragraph 1. shall be replaced by the text "the natural person and the responsible person of the legal person for minor offence shall be punished with a fine of one hundred (100) euro, while the legal person for minor offence shall be punished with a fine of one thousand (1,000) euro.
 - 1.2. the text of paragraph 3. shall be replaced by the text "the natural person and the responsible person of the legal person for minor offence shall be punished with a fine of one hundred (100) euro, while the legal person for minor offence shall be punished with a fine of one thousand (1,000) euro.
 - 1.3. the text of paragraph 5. shall be replaced by the text "the natural person and the responsible person of the legal person for minor offence shall be punished with a fine of one hundred (100) euro, while the legal person for minor offence shall be punished with a fine of one thousand (1,000) euro.

Article 3

- 1. Article 76 of the Basic Law, paragraph 1., sub-paragraph 2.2., 3.2., 4.2., 5.2., 6.2., 7.2., 8.2., 9.2., 10.2., 11.2., 12.2.; paragraphs 12., 13., 14., 15., 16., 17., and 18. shall be amended as follows:
 - 1.1. in paragraph 1., the words "twenty five (25) euro for the driver and two hundred and fifty (250) euro for the operator" shall be replaced with the words" fifty (50) euro for the driver and one thousand (1,000) euro for the operator";
 - 1.2. in sub-paragraph 2.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";

- 1.3. in sub-paragraph 3.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.4. in sub-paragraph 4.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.5. in sub-paragraph 5.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.6. in sub-paragraph 6.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.7. in sub-paragraph 7.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.8. in sub-paragraph 8.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.9. in sub-paragraph 9.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.10. in sub-paragraph 10.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.11. in sub-paragraph 11.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.12 in sub-paragraph 12.2., the number "three hundred and fifty (350)" shall be replaced with the number "five hundred (500) euro";
- 1.13. in paragraph 13., the number "one thousand (1,000)" shall be replaced with the number "two thousand (2,000) euro";
- 1.14. in paragraph 14., the number "one thousand (1,000)" shall be replaced with the number "two thousand (2,000)";
- 1.15. in paragraph 15., the number "one thousand (1,000)" shall be replaced with the number "two thousand (2,000) euro";
- 1.16. in paragraph 16., the number "five hundred (500)" shall be replaced with the number "one thousand (1,000) euro";
- 1.17. in paragraph 17., the number "five hundred (500)" shall be replaced with the number "one thousand (1,000) euro";
- 1.18. in paragraph 18., the number "five hundred (500)" shall be replaced with the number "one thousand (1,000) euro".

LAW No. 06/L-070 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No.04/L-179 ON ROAD TRANSPORT

Article 4 Entry into force

This law enters into force fifteen (15) days after publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No. 06/L-070 14 September 2018

Promulgated by Decree No.DL-034-2018, dated 04.10.2018, President of the Republic of Kosovo Hashim Thaçi.